
 

Regular Board Meeting
June 24, 2025 5:30 PM
12060 Arlington Trail
Arlington, TN 38002

Attendance Taken at 5:30 PM. 
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Present   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Present   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Present   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Present   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Present   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call
 

2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence
 

3. Presentations
 
3.A. Amro Music recognizes ACS for being named a "Best Communities for Music 

Education"
 
Mr. Nick Averwater, VP of Amro Music, recognizes Arlington Community Schools 
for being named a "Best Communities for Music Education" by the NAMM 
Foundation for six consecutive years.

4. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)
 

• Ms. Valencia  3127 Woodland Fir, Lakeland, TN:  Remove grades from 
daughters transcript.

5. Approval of Agenda
 
Motion Passed: Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Ms. Lyle 
Conley and a second by Mrs. Courtney Barnes
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Yea   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Yea   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Yea   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Yea   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

6. Reports



 

 
6.A. Chairman's Report

 
• Mr. Benjamin commends ACS district office employees on the professionalism and 

compassion displayed during the recent loss of an employee.
• The positive change in atmosphere in the school district is a direct reflection of the 

leadership of Dr. Clark.  Employees feel cared for and heard.
6.B. Superintendent's Report

 
• Summer Learning Camp: 

o Camp Administrator is Jason Reed.
o Students are actively engaged.

• Sports Camps
• Roofs at athletic complexes display a unified appearance.
• Welding Program - remodel, safer and more efficient
• CIP wish list projects from Principals are near completion.

Lisa Walker, Human Resources: 
• On-Boarding is tomorrow.

Tyler Hill, Communications: 
• Legacy Grant update: 

o 85 awarded totaling $445,378.00
o Top award areas: 

▪ Academic competitions
▪ Classroom innovations
▪ Athletics

o Historical $300,000 awarded - $846,000 in approvals that have impacted the 
schools

o District-funded program.
o Anticipate year three of the program to grow and continue to provide a positive 

impact on the schools.
• Ask Arly 

o Arly is the AI feature on the ACS website (Finalsite platform for website).
o AI feedback helps craft the answers.
Todd Goforth: 

• Summer Learning Camp, Wild About Animals, at DES ends this week.
• 180 students are enrolled in the camp.
• Tickets to the zoo with a scavenger hunt assignment were issued to campers.
• Camp administrator, Mr. Jason Reed provided a positive culture. 
• The parent showcase will be on Thursday, at 11:30 at DES.

6.C. Legislative Liaison
 

• No report.
7. Consent Agenda



 

 
Motion Passed: Move to approve the Consent Agenda Passed with a motion by Ms. 
Lyle Conley and a second by Mr. Jonathan Dunn
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Yea   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Yea   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Yea   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Yea   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0
7.A. Approval of Minutes from May 19, 2025

 
7.B. Resolution 2025-13 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 

Amending the 2024-2025 Schools Budget
 

7.C. Resolution 2025-14 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to 
Adopt ACS'S School Federal Projects Budget, as Approved by the Tennessee 
Department of Education, as ACS'S School Federal Projects Budget
 

7.D. Resolution 2025-15 A Resolution of the Arlington Community Schools Board of 
Education to Authorize Participation in the OMNIA Purchasing Cooperative 
Purchasing Program
 

7.E.Resolution 2025-16 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education 
Granting Tenure to Eligible "Teachers"
 

7.F.Policy 1.206 Student Board Representative
 

7.G. Policy 1.402 Notification of Meetings
 

7.H. Policy 1.704 Charter Schools
 

7.I. Policy 1.800 School Calendar - School Day
 

7.J. Policy 1.809 Non-Discrimination Statements
 

7.K. Policy 3.202 Emergency Prepardness Plan
 

7.L.Policy 4.406 Technology Use
 

7.M. Policy 4.600 Grading Systems
 

7.N. Policy 4.601 Reporting Student Progress
 



 

7.O. Policy 5.304 Paid Leave After Birth or Stillbirth of Employees Child or Adoption 
of Newly Placed Minor Child
 

7.P.Policy 6.200 Attendance
 

7.Q. Policy 6.303 Interrogation and Searches
 

7.R. Policy 6.312 Wireless Communication Devices
 

7.S.Policy 6.405 Student Healthcare Management
 

8. Business/Recommended Action Items
 
8.A. Approval to Purchase Multiprocess Welding Package from Grainger for the 

amount of $149,132.64
 
Motion Passed: Motion to Approve the Purchase of Multiprocess Welding 
Packages from Grainger for the amount of $149,132.64 Passed with a motion by Dr. 
Dale Viox and a second by Mrs. Courtney Barnes
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Yea   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Yea   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Yea   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Yea   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

• ACS was encouraged by Moore Tech to upgrade equipment to promote a seamless 
transition for our students to advance to college or jobs.

9. Adjourn
 
Motion Passed: Move to adjourn Passed with a motion by Mr. Scott Benjamin
Mrs. Courtney Barnes:   Yea   
Mr. Scott Benjamin:   Yea   
Ms. Lyle Conley:   Yea   
Mr. Jonathan Dunn:   Yea   
Dr. Dale Viox:   Yea   
Yea: 5, Nay: 0

...........Minutes Approved on ...............

_____________________________________



 

Mr. Scott Benjamin, Board Chair

_____________________________________
Dr. Allison Clark, Superintendent

Arlington Community Schools offer educational and employment opportunities without regard to 
race, color, creed, national origin, religion, sex, age, disability or genetic information and 
adheres to the provisions of the Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act (FERPA).



Arlington Community Schools Regular Board Meeting
June 24, 2025 5:30 PM   

12060 Arlington Trail, Arlington, TN  38002
   

1. Call to Order and Roll Call

2. Pledge to the Flag/Moment of Silence

3. Presentations

3.A. Amro Music recognizes ACS for being named a "Best Communities for Music 
Education"

4. Citizen Comments (limited to 2 minutes per speaker)

5. Approval of Agenda

6. Reports

6.A. Chairman's Report

6.B. Superintendent's Report

6.C. Legislative Liaison

7. Consent Agenda

7.A. Approval of Minutes from May 19, 2025

7.B. Resolution 2025-13 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Amending 
the 2024-2025 Schools Budget

7.C. Resolution 2025-14 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education to Adopt 
ACS'S School Federal Projects Budget, as Approved by the Tennessee Department of 
Education, as ACS'S School Federal Projects Budget

7.D. Resolution 2025-15 A Resolution of the Arlington Community Schools Board of 
Education to Authorize Participation in the OMNIA Purchasing Cooperative Purchasing 
Program

7.E. Resolution 2025-16 of the Arlington Community Schools Board of Education Granting 
Tenure to Eligible "Teachers"

7.F. Policy 1.206 Student Board Representative

7.G. Policy 1.402 Notification of Meetings

7.H. Policy 1.704 Charter Schools



7.I. Policy 1.800 School Calendar - School Day

7.J. Policy 1.809 Non-Discrimination Statements

7.K. Policy 3.202 Emergency Prepardness Plan

7.L. Policy 4.406 Technology Use

7.M. Policy 4.600 Grading Systems

7.N. Policy 4.601 Reporting Student Progress

7.O. Policy 5.304 Paid Leave After Birth or Stillbirth of Employees Child or Adoption of 
Newly Placed Minor Child

7.P. Policy 6.200 Attendance

7.Q. Policy 6.303 Interrogation and Searches

7.R. Policy 6.312 Wireless Communication Devices

7.S. Policy 6.405 Student Healthcare Management

8. Business/Recommended Action Items

8.A. Approval to Purchase Multiprocess Welding Package from Grainger for the amount of 
$149,132.64

9. Adjourn



April	30,	2025

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

BOARD	OF	EDUCATION
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

141 - General Purpose Fund
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

40110 - Current Property Tax 14,500,000.00 14,500,000.00 -108,966.77 -12,383,699.76 0.00 2,116,300.24
40120 - Trustee's Collection  Prior Years 200,000.00 200,000.00 -1,820.22 -174,903.42 0.00 25,096.58
40130 - Clerk & Master/Circuit Court  Prior Years 100,000.00 100,000.00 -17,533.57 -69,946.43 0.00 30,053.57
40140 - Interest & Penalty 500.00 500.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 500.00
40162 - Payments In Lieu Of Taxes  Local Utilities 100,000.00 100,000.00 0.00 -92,666.92 0.00 7,333.08
40163 - Payments In Lieu Of Taxes  Other 140,000.00 140,000.00 0.00 -114,291.55 0.00 25,708.45
40210 - Local Option Sales Taxes 8,200,000.00 8,200,000.00 -586,627.26 -5,945,454.18 0.00 2,254,545.82
40240 - Wheel Tax 1,200,000.00 1,200,000.00 0.00 -746,450.01 0.00 453,549.99
40270 - Business Tax 1,500.00 1,500.00 -116.62 -1,119.56 0.00 380.44
40275 - Mixed Drink Tax 26,000.00 26,000.00 -148.14 -1,497.52 0.00 24,502.48
40610 - Current Property Tax 125,000.00 1,300,000.00 -1,147,616.19 -1,147,616.19 0.00 -1,022,616.19
43513 - Tuition  Summer School 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
43517 - Tuition  Other 0.00 0.00 0.00 -10,192.00 0.00 -10,192.00
43990 - Other Charges For Services 200.00 200.00 0.00 -185.00 0.00 15.00
44120 - Lease/Rentals 40,000.00 40,000.00 -2,400.00 -32,009.78 0.00 7,990.22
44165 - Rebates 0.00 0.00 0.00 -1,126.62 0.00 -1,126.62
44170 - Miscellaneous Refunds 800,000.00 800,000.00 -91,364.49 -807,467.84 0.00 -7,467.84
44990 - Other Local Revenue 100,000.00 100,000.00 -8,796.00 -98,544.90 0.00 1,455.10
46510 - TISA 28,200,000.00 28,200,000.00 -2,849,158.95 -26,295,453.07 0.00 1,904,546.93
46513 - TISA On Behalf Payments 0.00 133,620.58 0.00 0.00 0.00 133,620.58
46590 - Other State Education Funds 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 -500,000.00 0.00 -200,000.00
46610 - Career Ladder Program 65,000.00 65,000.00 -12,541.10 -34,203.00 0.00 30,797.00
46790 - Other Vocational 1,166,940.00 1,118,913.62 -12,107.98 -151,746.85 0.00 967,166.77
46990 - Other State Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 -100,240.66 0.00 -100,240.66
47590 - Other Federal Thru State 50,000.00 50,000.00 -7,752.00 -16,295.00 0.00 33,705.00
49700 - Insurance Recovery 150,000.00 150,000.00 0.00 -114,928.15 0.00 35,071.85
49800 - Transfers In 14,853,615.00 13,678,615.00 1,068,553.00 0.00 0.00 14,853,615.00

141 - General Purpose Fund 70,328,755.00 70,414,349.20 -3,778,396.29 -48,840,038.41 0.00 21,574,310.79

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:16:26 PM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

141 - General Purpose Fund
E - Expense

Department - Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining
000 - Department Code N/A 5,533,333.00 5,533,333.00 -2,618.48 310,312.08 0.00 5,223,020.92
110 - Board Of Education 1,781,075.01 1,726,875.01 39,035.00 1,164,402.31 0.00 562,472.70
210 - Director Of Schools 1,324,351.75 1,378,551.75 74,973.26 982,250.49 4,715.09 391,586.17
215 - Office Of Principal 3,334,313.70 3,334,313.70 275,043.37 2,551,807.24 0.00 782,506.46
310 - Regular Education Instruction 29,377,162.32 29,155,322.77 2,112,486.17 19,889,331.40 697,533.79 8,568,457.58
315 - Alternative Education 563,632.10 563,632.10 28,160.55 291,926.73 0.00 271,705.37
320 - Special Education 3,452,276.40 3,483,463.68 269,308.02 2,353,940.06 571.33 1,128,952.29
325 - Career & Technical Instruction 2,249,703.07 2,199,803.15 116,180.09 1,068,785.61 199,605.96 931,411.58
328 - Student Body Educational Program 500,000.00 500,000.00 77,217.56 308,410.67 58,944.85 132,644.48
330 - Other Student Support 1,464,769.55 1,405,178.47 105,268.94 984,126.24 1,625.73 419,426.50
335 - Regular Education Instruction Support 2,523,985.35 2,853,422.82 198,305.13 2,014,135.42 5,829.27 833,458.13
340 - Special Education Support 1,646,480.75 1,625,327.75 117,064.57 1,055,864.64 7,068.94 562,394.17
345 - Career & Technical Support 229,652.00 189,902.00 20,557.77 112,951.12 0.00 76,950.88
350 - Accountability 779,792.70 779,792.70 47,722.70 521,370.93 3,879.49 254,542.28
410 - Fiscal Services 805,486.15 805,486.15 50,305.59 627,192.41 2,852.67 175,441.07
515 - Human Resources 738,762.20 738,762.20 45,746.88 513,513.63 8,090.84 217,157.73
610 - Student Services 840,669.20 840,669.20 61,312.84 647,372.74 4,970.49 188,325.97
615 - Health Services 443,520.00 474,673.00 39,828.26 365,118.39 2,405.11 107,149.50
620 - Coordinated School Health 97,140.80 87,140.80 6,279.12 63,766.83 6,291.99 17,081.98
710 - Operation Of Plant 3,845,277.00 3,905,277.00 195,173.46 2,506,472.49 366,181.82 1,032,622.69
715 - Maintenance Of Plant 1,196,097.00 1,136,097.00 111,325.19 765,547.62 93,696.38 276,853.00
720 - Safety 312,248.45 312,248.45 15,076.20 141,447.56 70,016.87 100,784.02
722 - Safe Schools 112,000.00 112,000.00 0.00 18,370.90 0.00 93,629.10
725 - Technology 1,119,276.50 1,118,076.50 64,545.37 895,883.98 64,006.85 158,185.67
730 - Planning 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00
735 - Transportation 2,115,000.00 2,115,000.00 133,096.55 1,161,674.01 62,035.88 891,290.11
810 - Regular Capital Outlay 3,922,750.00 4,020,000.00 369,018.49 1,924,326.94 257,691.10 1,837,981.96

141 - General Purpose Fund 70,328,755.00 70,414,349.20 4,570,412.60 43,240,302.44 1,918,014.45 25,256,032.31

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:13:33 PM



April	30,	2025

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

FEDERAL	&	DISCRETIONARY	GRANTS
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

R - Revenue
Federal & Discretionary Grants

Project - Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

0100 - Title I, Part A, Improving Academic 326,630.00 1,410,478.94 -141,763.21 -882,077.65 0.00 528,401.29
0200 - Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 147,500.00 126,505.00 0.00 -82,223.79 0.00 44,281.21
0300 - Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,900.00 9,414.21 0.00 0.00 0.00 9,414.21
0410 - Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,256.00 69,357.43 0.00 -32,906.43 0.00 36,451.00
0702 - ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 2,214.36 0.00 -2,214.36 0.00 0.00
0800 - Carl Perkins 56,300.00 35,720.04 -6,590.13 -35,311.98 0.00 408.06
0900 - IDEA, Part B 1,398,000.00 1,232,469.33 -97,701.74 -956,283.68 0.00 276,185.65
0910 - IDEA, Preschool 26,100.00 21,256.78 0.00 0.00 0.00 21,256.78
0936 - ARPA  ESSER 3.0 1,994,429.00 2,635,825.63 0.00 -2,512,279.87 0.00 123,545.76
6011 - Innovative School Models (ISM) 1,166,940.00 1,118,913.62 -12,107.98 -151,746.85 0.00 967,166.77
6013 - State Special Education Preschool Grant 121,800.00 200,638.81 -15,899.78 -141,595.05 0.00 59,043.76

Federal & Discretionary Grants 5,262,855.00 6,862,794.15 -274,062.84 -4,796,639.66 0.00 2,066,154.49

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:20:53 PM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

E - Expense
Federal & Discretionary Grants

Project - Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

0100 - Title I, Part A, Improving Academic 326,630.00 1,410,478.94 141,763.21 882,077.65 188,361.09 340,040.20
0200 - Title II, Part A, Training & Recruiting 147,500.00 126,505.00 0.00 82,223.79 0.00 44,281.21
0300 - Title III, Part A, English Language Acquisition 9,900.00 9,414.21 125.20 7,829.76 0.00 1,584.45
0410 - Title IV, Part A, Safe & Drug Free Schools 15,256.00 69,357.43 0.00 32,906.43 0.00 36,451.00
0702 - ARP Homeless 2.0 0.00 2,214.36 0.00 2,214.36 0.00 0.00
0800 - Carl Perkins 56,300.00 35,720.04 6,590.13 35,311.98 400.00 8.06
0900 - IDEA, Part B 1,398,000.00 1,232,469.33 97,701.74 956,283.68 868.32 275,317.33
0910 - IDEA, Preschool 26,100.00 21,256.78 6,632.85 8,211.23 8,205.13 4,840.42
0936 - ARPA  ESSER 3.0 1,994,429.00 2,635,825.63 22,157.00 2,534,436.87 66,595.00 34,793.76
6011 - Innovative School Models (ISM) 1,166,940.00 1,118,913.62 12,107.98 151,746.85 160,878.19 806,288.58
6013 - State Special Education Preschool Grant 121,800.00 200,638.81 15,899.78 141,595.05 1,606.51 57,437.25

Federal & Discretionary Grants 5,262,855.00 6,862,794.15 302,977.89 4,834,837.65 426,914.24 1,601,042.26

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:17:58 PM



April	30,	2025

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

SCHOOL	NUTRITION
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

143 - School Nutrition
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

43521 - Lunch Pymt-Child 700,000.00 700,000.00 -82,344.95 -582,893.25 0.00 117,106.75
43522 - Lunch Pymt-Adult 25,000.00 25,000.00 -3,521.00 -25,682.00 0.00 -682.00
43523 - Breakfast Income 60,000.00 60,000.00 -4,431.80 -34,631.60 0.00 25,368.40
43525 - A La Carte Sales 400,000.00 400,000.00 -63,275.05 -425,109.80 0.00 -25,109.80
44170 - Miscellaneous Refunds 1,545.00 1,545.00 -622.88 -1,761.46 0.00 -216.46
46520 - School Food Service 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 -14,001.63 0.00 -4,001.63
47111 - USDA School Lunch Program 500,000.00 500,000.00 -55,167.05 -385,902.20 0.00 114,097.80
47112 - USDA Commodities 85,000.00 85,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 85,000.00
47113 - USDA Breakfast 75,000.00 75,000.00 -6,667.38 -47,869.59 0.00 27,130.41
47114 - USDA  Other 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 -5,242.93 0.00 -242.93
49800 - Transfers In 675,000.00 675,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 675,000.00

143 - School Nutrition 2,536,545.00 2,536,545.00 -216,030.11 -1,523,094.46 0.00 1,013,450.54

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:16:50 PM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS

Budget Summary
Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

143 - School Nutrition
E - Expense

Object - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget Monthly Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

105 - Supervisor/Director 264,000.00 264,000.00 18,368.50 201,017.22 0.00 62,982.78
165 - Cafeteria Personnel 466,000.00 466,000.00 37,662.45 344,093.80 0.00 121,906.20
201 - Social Security 45,260.00 45,260.00 3,361.97 32,685.47 0.00 12,574.53
204 - Pensions 40,000.00 40,000.00 2,360.41 24,135.87 0.00 15,864.13
206 - Life Insurance 2,000.00 2,000.00 79.44 775.74 0.00 1,224.26
207 - Medical Insurance 45,000.00 45,000.00 3,742.66 39,124.14 0.00 5,875.86
212 - Employer Medicare 10,585.00 10,585.00 786.29 7,644.05 0.00 2,940.95
217 - Retirement Hybrid Stabilization 2,000.00 2,000.00 131.68 1,194.76 0.00 805.24
336 - Maint & Repair-Equipment 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00 162.72 0.00 2,337.28
355 - Travel 1,500.00 1,500.00 140.77 553.60 0.00 946.40
399 - Other Contracted Services 4,000.00 4,000.00 192.00 1,920.00 384.00 1,696.00
422 - Food Supplies 1,300,000.00 1,300,000.00 75,699.83 651,304.21 49,582.29 599,113.50
435 - Office Supplies 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 467.91 0.00 732.09
451 - Uniforms 1,000.00 1,200.00 0.00 736.45 0.00 463.55
469 - USDA Commodities 95,000.00 95,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 95,000.00
471 - Software 12,500.00 12,500.00 0.00 545.00 6,272.00 5,683.00
499 - Other Supplies & Materials 200,000.00 200,000.00 6,234.22 61,384.65 5,047.97 133,567.38
524 - In-Service/Staff Development 28,000.00 28,000.00 0.00 1,469.98 0.00 26,530.02
599 - Other Charges 6,000.00 5,800.00 0.00 1,141.73 406.25 4,252.02
710 - Food Service Equipment 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00

143 - School Nutrition 2,536,545.00 2,536,545.00 148,760.22 1,370,357.30 61,692.51 1,104,495.19

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:17:20 PM



April	30,	2025

ARLINGTON	COMMUNITY	SCHOOLS

CONSTRUCTION	IN	PROGRESS
2024-2025	BUDGET	REPORT

Arlington,	Tennessee



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

177 - Education Capital Projects
R - Revenue

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

49100 - Bonds Issued 1,800,000.00 1,800,000.00 0.00 -847,342.97 0.00 952,657.03
49800 - Transfers In 5,200,000.00 5,200,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,200,000.00

177 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 0.00 -847,342.97 0.00 6,152,657.03

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:15:58 PM



ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS
Budget Summary

Fiscal Year: 2024-2025
Month: April
Fiscal Year Has Usage: Yes

177 - Education Capital Projects
E - Expense

Function - Account Description Original Budget Revised Budget
Current Month

Activity YTD Activity
YTD

Encumbrance YTD Remaining

91300 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 167,001.42 246,093.51 0.00 6,753,906.49

177 - Education Capital Projects 7,000,000.00 7,000,000.00 167,001.42 246,093.51 0.00 6,753,906.49

1 of 1 6/5/2025 2:15:32 PM











ACS Resolution 2024-14
-1-

ACS RESOLUTION 2025-14

A RESOLUTION OF THE ARLINGTON COMMUNITY SCHOOLS 
BOARD OF EDUCATION TO ADOPT ACS’S SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS BUDGET, 

AS APPROVED BY THE TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, 
AS ACS’S SCHOOL FEDERAL PROJECTS BUDGET 

WHEREAS, ePlan is the State of Tennessee’s online platform that allows schools and 
school districts the ability to access district and school plans, funding applications, and monitoring 
instruments; AND

WHEREAS, one of the functions managed through ePlan is federal funds management, 
compliance and reporting; AND 

WHEREAS, presently even the most minute expenditures and adjustments made within 
the ACS School Federal Funds budget must be approved by the ACS Board despite the fact that 
each expenditure and adjustment are also required to be approved by the Tennessee Department 
of Education ; AND

WHEREAS, the Tennessee Comptroller of the Treasury has informed school districts that 
if approved by their respective school boards, via resolutions, school districts will be relieved of 
duplicating the work of the TDOE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Arlington Community Schools Board 
of Education, that ACS’s School Federal Projects Budget, as approved by the Tennessee 
Department of Education, be adopted as ACS’s School Federal Projects Budget. 

On this     24th      of June, 2025.

Scott Benjamin, Chairman Dr. Allison Clark, Superintendent
Arlington Community Schools Arlington Community Schools
Board of Education Secretary to the Board
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